VSC7177 Data Sheet
Enhanced 2:1 Port Selector for Serial ATA and Serial Attached SCSI
Revision 4.2
July 29, 2005
Confidential
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Maxim Integrated Products

Revision 4.2 of this data sheet was published on July 29, 2005. In revision 4.2 of the document, information about the
VSC7177XYI lead(Pb)-free device was added. For more information, see “Thermal Specifications,” page 23 and
“Ordering Information,” page 24.
Revision 4.1
Revision 4.1 of this data sheet was published on November 16, 2004. In revision 4.1 of the document, differences for
pin 9 between VSC7177, VSC7175, and VSC7173 were added. For VSC7177, pin 9 reports the OOB status for the
unselected host port. For VSC7175, pin 9 reports the OOB status for Host A. For VSC7173, pin 9 reports the OOB
status for Port 0.
Revision 4.0
Revision 4.0 of this data sheet was published on June 25, 2004. This was the first production-level publication of the
document.
5 of 24
Revision 4.2
July 29, 2005Confidential
VSC7177
Data Sheet
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTIONS
Modes of Operation
The VSC7177 has two modes of operation: sideband port selection and protocol port selection. Each mode
corresponds to a different method of configuring port connectivity. Only one of the operating modes is active at any
time in the VSC7177. Sideband-based port connectivity is controlled externally using the I/O pins of the device itself.
Protocol-based connectivity is implemented as defined in the Serial ATA II: Port Selector 1.0 specification.
Selecting Operating Modes
There are two types of sideband-based port selections: Edge-sensitive and level-sensitive. Rising-edge transitions on
the PORTSEL0 and PORTSEL1 inputs cause the corresponding port to become active when in edge-sensitive
sideband-based selection mode. Edge-sensitive sideband port selection is enabled when MODE1 is HIGH.
PORTSEL0 determines the active port in level-sensitive sideband-based mode. Level-sensitive sideband port
selection is enabled when MODE1 is LOW and PORTSEL1 is LOW.
Setting MODE1 LOW and PORTSEL1 HIGH in the VSC7177 allows the protocol-based Serial ATA II port selection
and test modes to be enabled. PORTSEL0 and MODE0 are used to select these operating modes shown in Table 1.
The functionality of the various operating modes is described in the following sections.
The setting of PORTSEL1 constitutes one of the primary differences between the VSC7177 and the VSC7173 and the
VSC7175. In the VSC7177, PORTSEL1 must be set LOW in level-sensitive sideband mode. The setting of
PORTSEL1 has no effect on the operation of the VSC7173 and the VSC7175 in level-sensitive mode (it is a “don’t
care”). For a complete list of differences between the VSC7177 and the VSC7173 and the VSC7175, see “Pinout
Differences Between VSC7177 and VSC7173/VSC7175,” page 13.
Table 1 shows how to configure the VSC7177 to operate in any of the various available modes.
X = don’t care; ↑  = rising.
1. PORTSEL1 must equal VSS in level-sensitive sideband-based port selection mode. (The VSC7173 and the VSC7175 allow
PORTSEL1 = X.)

VSC7177
Data Sheet
ORDERING INFORMATION
The VSC7177 device is available in two package types. VSC7177YI is a 32-pin, quad flat pack with no leads (QFP-N)
and an exposed pad. The device is also available in a lead(Pb)-free package, VSC7177XYI.
Lead(Pb)-free products from Maxim comply with the temperatures and profiles defined in the joint IPC and JEDEC
standard IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020. For more information, see the IPC and JEDEC standard.
The following table lists the ordering information for the VSC7177 device.
VSC7177 Enhanced 2:1 Port Selector for Serial ATA and Serial Attached SCSI
Part Number Description
VSC7177YI 32-pin QFP-N, 7 mm x 7 mm x 0.9 mm body
VSC7177XYI Lead(Pb)-free, 32-pin QFP-N, 7 mm × 7 mm × 0.9 mm body
Maxim Integrated Products
120 San Gabriel Drive
Sunnyvale, CA 94086
United States
408-737-7600
Copyright © 2004 to 2005 Maxim Integrated Products
Maxim cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim product. Maxim retains
the right to make changes to its products or specifications to improve performance, reliability or manufacturability. All information in
this document, including descriptions of features, functions, performance, technical specifications and availability, is subject to
change without notice at any time. While the information furnished herein is held to be accurate and reliable, no responsibility will be
assumed by Maxim for its use. Furthermore, the information contained herein does not convey to the purchaser of microelectronic
devices any license under the patent right of any manufacturer.
Maxim products are not intended for use in life support products where failure of a Maxim product could reasonably be expected to
result in death or personal injury. Anyone using a Maxim product in such an application without express written consent of an officer
of Maxim does so at their own risk, and agrees to fully indemnify Maxim for any damages that may result from such use or sale.
is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
All other products or service names used in this publication are for identification purposes only, and may be trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective companies. All other trademarks or registered trademarks mentioned herein are the property of their
respective holders.